SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 28951/2023

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 13-04-2023 in WPC No. 6955/2023 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

ASWANTHA KUMAR T.M & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.154026/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

WITH

Diary No(s). 25803/2023 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.153705/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 30065/2023 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.167097/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.167098/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.167095/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.167099/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 27-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Varun C Vijay, Adv. Mrs. Divya Chandran, Adv.

Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.a., AOR

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Mathur, AOR

Mr. Chiranjeev Johri, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Nand Jha, Adv.

Mr. M.k.tiwari, Adv.

Ms. Preeti, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

In view of letter circulated by learned counsel for the petitioners seeking adjournment to file additional documents, the matters stand adjourned by four weeks.

Diary No(s). 30065 of 2023

Permission to file Special Leave Petition is granted.

Delay condoned.

Mr. Varun C. Vijay, learned counsel submits that matter filed by similarly situated persons was dismissed by this Court on 18.09.2023 in SLP (Civil) Diary No. 33799 of 2023.

Taking note of the above, following the order passed on 18.09.2023 in SLP (Civil) Diary No. 33799 of 2023, this Special Leave Petition is dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed.

(NITIN TALREJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR